
September 26th, 1917 • 

. ,.,~The Board o.f i'rustees of the State Uormal School met in the offive 

of tne State Superintendent of ?ublic Instruction September 26th, 1917. 

The following members were present: 

Bond 
Oliver 
Hutchins 
Dunaway 
Lenon 
McDaniel 

Owen Absent 

Minutes of the last meeting were read and approved. 

The bids for the erection of the Uew Administration building 

at Conway were opened in the presence of the Board and were in words 

and figures as follows, to-wit: 

GENERAL COUTiiACT: (rlevised) 

George J. Donaghey, 
W. F. Ault, 
J. D.;: Johnson, 
J. D. ·Brock, 

HEATING: (Revised) 

Little Rock, Ark., 
~ittle Hock, Ark., 
Little Rock, Ark., 
Hot Springs, Ark., 

$87,740.00 
93,000.00 
99,300.00 

106,975.00 

Pettit and Galloway Co., Little Rock, Ark., $6,368.00 
Because of expected advance in wages they wish to have added 
to the bid $135.00 if the ad~ance does take place. 

Sodeman Heat and J:>ower Co.,St. 1ouis,Mo., 7,975.00 
Newberry Eleotric Co., St. Louis,l<io., 10,975.00 

HEATING AND PLUMBrnG COMBrnED: 

k. B. Sanders~Plumbing Co., Little Rock, Ark., $18,385.00 
Also to add ~3.26 per lineal Ft. for tunnel QQnetruction. 
It was also requested that there be added ~l~~.oo to the 
above bid should the advance scale of wages come as noted 
along with Betit and Galloway bid ahove. 



32 

.PLUMBING: 

Petit and Galloway Co., _Little Rook, Art., $4,880.00 
With the request that $150.00 be added if the advance in 
wages comes as was expected to occur withe plumbers. 

ELECTRIC WIRING: 

Casey Naylor, Little Rook, Ark., 
Uewberry Electric Co., St.- .Louis, Mo. 

$1.000.00 
2,666.00 

The bid of George W. Bonaghey ($87,740.00) being the lowest on the 

general contract, he was declared the lowest and best bidder and was 

by motion awarded the contract for the building, s~id building to be 

completed within eight months unless prevented by absolutely un-

avoidable accidents or conditions. 

The bid of Casey Naylor of Little Rock being the sum of $1,600.00 

he was declared the losest bidder and awarded the contract for the 

electrical work in the said Administration building. 

All plumbing and heating bids were by motion rejected by rearon 

of the uncertain condition of the markets at this ti~he Secratary 

was authorized to re-advertise for the bids for plumbing and heating 

to be submitted to this Board at a special meeting to be held Oc­

tober 10th, 1917, at two o'clock P. M. The advertisement is to call 

for separate bids on each. 

The architect was oriered to draw up contract between the Board 

of Trustees and the suvoessful bidders for the erection of the build-

ing and electric work to go therein. 

iresident Torreyson was authorized to purchase for the school 

a blackboard, 5 j'Jl-1-i kindergarten chairs and three teachers desks, 

all of which was asked for by the president. 

Without objection it was ordered that one ha11, of the architect's 

fee be paid upon signing of all contr.acts, same amounting to 

$2.238.60. ~. 

a. L. Hutuhins was allowed the sum of 
i// 

$16.60, expenses attend-

ing B-:iard meetings September 21st and September 26th. 

The Board adjourned. 

r;?/. ~Jtcthr.t-vc.{ 
Secretary, 


